From: Chuck Emmett
To: Chuck Emmett

**Subject:** Flash Traffic 06-02-2014: Perch Base Scholarship Program

Date: Thursday, June 12, 2014 6:08:25 PM
Attachments: Perch Base Scholarship Program.pdf

## Base USSVI

## Flash Traffic

**Number: 06-02-14 Date:** 

06/12/2014

**Subject: Perch Base Scholarship** 

**Program** 

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

By action of the Board of Directors, Perch Base has an approved scholarship program for eligible candidates. This year, the amount has been set as \$1,000. Please read the attached program and follow the instructions carefully, and have your eligible candidate fill out the application.

The form and program are self-explanatory but if for some reason you have questions, contact either myself or Rick Simmons.



### **Chuck Emmett**

Communications Officer, Perch Base, USSVI communications@perch-base.org 602-448-3873



# PERCH BASE - PHOENIX, AZ UNITED STATES SUBMARINE VETERANS, INC. COMMANDER@PERCH-BASE.ORG

# **Arizona Submarine Veterans Perch Base Base Scholarship Application Guidelines**

The Arizona Submarine Veterans Perch Base (Perch Base) believes it is part of our mission to assist, where possible, the dependent sons, daughters and grandchildren of our members in pursuit of a post-high school education. It is with this objective in mind that the Perch Base has introduced a scholarship program for qualified individuals.

The Perch Base Board of Directors (BOD) will determine on an annual basis the availability of funds for a scholarship award. If funds are available, the BOD will set the amount of the scholarship. If the BOD wishes, a scholarship may be named in memory of a Perch Base member on Eternal Patrol whose service to the Base the Board wishes to remember.

For the purposes of this program the term "higher education" means any institution or program of continuing education including but not limited to universities, colleges, trade or vocational schools as long as the institution is properly accredited and licensed.

#### **APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS**

- Applicants must be the son, daughter, step son, step daughter, grandson, granddaughter or under the legal guardianship of a Regular Member in good standing of Perch Base. This person shall be known as the Sponsor.
- Applicants must be high school seniors or graduates under the age of 21, or
- Applicants must be students under the age of 23 enrolled in a full time course of study at an accredited institution of higher education, and
- Applicants must demonstrate:
  - Scholastic proficiency
  - Participation in extracurricular activities that benefit their school and/or community
  - Recognition of volunteer activities as demonstrated by awards, etc.

#### **APPLICATION PROCESS**

Each time the BOD chooses to award a scholarship it will establish a Perch Base Scholarship Committee (Committee) to review the submitted applications and select the winner. The Committee will consist of three (3) members at least one of which is a member of the BOD. No Committee member may be a sponsor for an applicant for the scholarship being offered that year. Each year a scholarship is offered the BOD will announce the availability of the scholarship, the amount of the scholarship and, if applicable, the name of the shipmate on Eternal Patrol in whose memory the scholarship is dedicated. This announcement shall be via Flash Traffic and be made early enough in the year for the following to be completed prior to the start of the upcoming school year.

- Completion and submittal of the applications
- Review of the applications by the Committee
- Selection of the recipient of the scholarship and
- Awarding the scholarship check to the selected student

Students meeting the above stated "Application Requirements" and wishing to apply for a scholarship must observe the following procedure;

#### 1. For all applicants

- Request the application by the date stated in the scholarship announcement
- Complete the application; use only the last four numbers of your Social Security Number (for tracking purposes only) and
- Sign the application

#### 2. For high school students/graduates

- Enclose or forward to the committee an official high school transcript.
- Provide a copy of a letter of acceptance to an accredited college/vocational school.

#### 3. For college students only

• Forward to the committee an official transcript showing all semesters completed. Do not list extra-curricular activities, awards, honors, etc. from high school only list those you do after high school graduation.

#### 4. Sponsors

 The sponsor does not send a copy of their DD214, qualification certificate or other supporting documentation. The Committee will verify that they are a member in good standing of Perch Base.

#### **REVIEW PROCESS AND DETERMINATION**

- The information submitted by the applicant will be maintained in strict confidence. It will be made available only to the Committee.
- The application must be submitted to the committee prior to the date specified in the scholarship announcement.
- Eligibility requirements as outlined above will be strictly enforced.
- It is the student's responsibility to apply for admission to the accredited institution of higher education, including completion of any exams required for acceptance prior to award of the scholarship award date.
- The entries on the application form must be complete, accurate and legible.
   NOTE: "Sponsor" as referenced in the application, refers to the parent, stepparent, grandparent or legal guardian through whose military Submarine Service and Perch Base membership the student's eligibility is claimed
- Scholarships may only be awarded to those who have been accepted and enrolled in an accredited institution of higher education. Evidence of admission in the form of a copy of the letter of acceptance is required. For students applying for a scholarship while already attending the institution or higher education a copy of the student's grade transcript for the program and courses selected must be provided.
- The scholarship award should be announced at the August Base meeting and published in the fourth quarter Desert 1MC newsletter.
- The winner and non-winners will also be notified by mail.
- It is very important to provide complete contact information with the application including an e-mail address in case the committee needs to get in touch with the applicant.